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le APPELLATE DECISIONS FESSLER Vo ORANGEo 

HENRY FESSLER, t/a HENRY 
FESSIER 93 COCKTAIL LOUNGE, 

Appellant, 

-vs- . 

) 

) 

) 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCO_HOLIC . ) 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY ) 
OF ORANGE, 

Respondent. ") 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS A.ND ORDER 

Colalillo & Goldner, Esqs", by Sam E., Goldner, Esq e, Attorneys 
· for· Appellant$ 

Edmond J. Dwyer, Esq., .Attorne.y for Respondent e 

.BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Appellant appeals from respondent's action.whereby it 
suspended his -License c-68 for twenty days, effective at 2:00 
a.m. November 1, 1955. The suspension was imposed after 
respondent found appellant herein guilty of a charge alleging. 
that on September 10,. 1955, he sold and delivered and allowed, 
permitted and suffered the sale and delivery of alcoholic 
beverages at retail in original containers for consumption off 
the licensed premises after 10:00 p.m., in violation of Rule 1 
of State Regulations No. ·38. Appellant's p~emises are located 
at 568 Christopher Street, Orange. · 

Upon the filing of th:~?. ttppeal <:tn order· was entered by 
me on Odtober. 25, 1955, stay~1g respondent's order of suspension 
until the entr>_y of a further> order herein. R. · S. 33: 1-31" 

The petitio_n of a_ppeal alleges, in. substance, that 
respondent•s action was erroneous_because its verdict of guilty 
was contrary to the weight of ~ne evidence produced. 

·The testimony given at the hearing herein by the wit-
. nes~es for both parties is in·substantial agreement as.to the 

following fact's: At some time be.tween 9 :15 p .m. and 9 :35 p .m. 
on the evening of September 10,· 1955,. "wri, who was then and at 
the present time is an A.EC agent, "P", who was then an Al3C 
agent, and another man entered appellant 1s licensed premises, 
sat at the bar and were served drinks of beer and.Fleischmann 1s. 
Whiskey by appellant's bart¢nders; Henderson and Tollivere 
Ther~ is a serious dispute in the testimony given ~y the wit­
nesses for both pa.-rties as to the events .which occurred there-
afte~ o~ th~ l~cense~ premises. · · 

On behalf of respondr~nt,. ''w 11 testified that, at 10 :15 
p.me, a patron entered and spoke to the licensee; that the 
licensee placed a carton on the'bar, obtained about fifteen 
pint-bottles of wine from· one of the bar·tenders, placed the 
bottles in the carton. and, a.ccompanied by the man, carried the 
carton out of the premises. He also testified that, ~t 10:25 
p.mo, another patron entered and asked bartender Tolliver· for 
a ·bottle of ''county Fair Bourbon; ii that the bartender gave a 
bottle to the patron who placed the bottle in his pocket ·and 
left the premisese He further testified that, at 10:30 p.~$' 
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"P" asked"' bart·e·haei" 'rieikierson- '·f'or'' a~ pint of Fleischmann 's "to 
put on his hip because we were leaying;" that 

11
the bartender - ~;:~ 

.:pic.ked up .a p;J..nt-bottle of Fleischmann 's and as he ?rrought ~'·~: 
towards us'-' he was breaking the seal on the bottle, but there 
was a sma.~11 portion left;" that, after paying the· bartender, 
"p" and he left the ,premises with 'the bottle in "P's" posses·si~on 
and ·contacted- another ABC agerit. who had remained· out·side; \that. 
the three A.EC agents then reentered the premises and identif-ied 
themselves to the licensee and the bartender.. "P" substantially 
corroborated the aforesaid.1 tes.timoriy ·and· said that the strip on 
the Fleischmann bo.ttle "was never_,completely broken" II The 

... t_~i;rd ABC -agen~"_ testif-ied that "W ,,. and "P 11 11 c~me. out of appe l"."" 
- lant 's ·premises about 10 :30 p .m. and that P showed him the· 

t"ottle of Fleischmann's whiskey that he had purchased,. He fur­
ther.testified that. at.that time tne ~eal, was taken off but 
that the bottle was full. 

Appellant admitted that he sol4 a case_ of wine on the 
evening in iuestion, but said "it was ··before ten o. •clock 
definitely; _ that he. does _not -c,arry "County Fair 0 and that, 

- ··prior to lo,:·oo :P .m. ,·-he. saw -Henderson approach the agents; break 
the seal on. a ·pint-bottle of 'Fleischmann 's and immediately "put 
it up on the bar.right in.front of-them." He. said the agents 
left the premises "five or ·ten after ten"" Tolliver te-stified 
that he did· not see the agents leave the premis.e-s "o Henderson 
testified that, prior to 10:00 p~m •. ~ one of_ ~he a~ents asked 
"can we get' a p:int ·of ·Fleischrriann 9 s" ·ror· a set-up;' that he got 
the bottle, took ths seal off ·and $.et the· .to·ttle. in front of the 
agents; that th~ agents there~fte~ remairied on the premises five 
or· six miri'utes, .and ·that neither agent told him_ that they 

. "wanted a pint to put on ·their hip to take out. II. Harold Buchanan, 
a patron;· tes-tifi.ed that he saw Henderson breaking the seal on 
the bot·tle "about four or five minutes· to ten" and tha·t he did 
tiot see the agents leaving ·th~ p~~mise~e 

I· have carefully considered ~11 the evidence and the 
oral argument herein. The_ agents testified that·, before enter­
ing, they' had synchronized their·watches and I shall accept as 

· true their t'estimony that the three sales referred to by them 
were made after 10 :'00 p .m.. There is no doubt in· my mind that 
the sales made at 10:15 p._m" and 10:25 p.m~ were.sales in orig­
inal containers for off-premises ·consuinptionc. As to the sale 
made at 10:30 p .. m. I conclude ·that;_· de·s_pite Henderson's ·attempt 
tO break the Seal, the. ·bottle WaS Still an 110rig_itlal Container II 

-and I believe the agents' testimony that Henderson was·advised 
tl}.at the agent intended·to take·the·bottle from the premises, 
as he subsequently did. Hence I conclud·e that the evidence is 
sufficient to ·sustain the finding of guilt e The ·action of 
respondent will be affir,med. . ' 

Accordingly, it is,.· on th.is· 7th 'day o'f May, 1.956, 
- . . . \. 

ORDERED that the twenty-day susp,ensfori by respondent 
of ·Plenary Retail Conswnption License c~68, ·held.. by Henry ... 
Fessler, ·t/a Henry Fes·slerts Cockta'i_l ·Lounge, '_for premises 568 
Christopher Street, Orange, be- and the same· is hereby restored 
and reimposed against said . license,.·. conunencing at· 2 :00 a".m .. 
May 15, · 1956 i and t·ermina tlng .:~t 2=: 00~ a .• m., June 4, 1956. 

WILLIAM.· HOWE DAVIS. 
Pireqtor~ 
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2 ~ S 111A'TE HEGULATIONS - HEGULl\rl1IO:N NO., 3h WJUUHNG: 110 H.E'J.'AILEHS 
AND SOLIC ITOn~: cw Po~:;srnI.J~ AJ3HOGN1'IO.i:J ~ 

It has come to my attention ~hat there is mounting 
pressur'e'_by some retailers upon solicitors for the furnishing 
of tmlawful "deals" involving free ·.goods, cash kick-backs· and 
illegal price re_ductions. 

If this pressure co~tinues, weaklings will succumb. 
If they do, the retail industry will have dem.onstrated that 
it does not_ really want State Regulations Nos. 30 and 34, 
which in- the interest of the ret lilers themselves prohibit 
discrimination in pricing by manufacturers and wholesalers 
among retailers. If that occurs, I will abrogate Regulations 
Nos. 30 and 34 .. 

I am aware that abrogation of Regulations Nos. 30 and 
34 will result in forcing many retailers out of business by 
reason of the unfair competitlon that will _·ensue, but if this 
happens,- retailers will have only themselves to blame. 

Furthermore, shortsighted retailers should remember 
that their acceptance of illegal "deals" will in all proba­
bility induce future violation ::>f the alcoholic beverage , 
regulations in an attempt to di:spose of excessive inventory 
acquired not from need but from greed .. - Such violation will 
inevitably ~esult in suspension or revocation of ·the license, 
with consequent loss of profit far greater than the gain 
from the illegal "deal. 11 

· . . 

So far as solicitors are concerned, their kick-backs 
to retailers no~ only jeopardize their own livelihood, but 
also may involve them in the lncome tax fraud perpetrated by 
the retailer who accepts kick-back cash and fails to report it 
as income and to pay tax upon it, even though the solicitor is 
paying his own taxo 

·Even if blind to the desirability of a clean market, 
solicitors who participate in illegal "deals 11 should remember­
tha t their permits may be cane e 1led by the Director' ·in his 
sound d,~scretion at any time without notice or assignment of 
reason or cause. 

Retailers and solicitors -7 think it over! 

Dated: May 15, 1956 .. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dir·ector. 
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'3·· .. 's·rrATE 'LtdE1'ls'.Ei{\~ ·:.I.~gp'rti1~Hi~·NOr:J;I,CE'_7.10 ·.~ioWERS .OF' w·, WL, WW, R, 
VL, V AND SL LICENSES ·oJY"'NEW HULING REGARDING FILING OF 

\Cl, · AFPIDAVI1'S BY. LICENSED .. MANUFAC'l1URERS AND WHOLESALERS OI-11 AI.CO-)\ ~v. ... -,;'.·: .·· 'Ho:J.~IC ~3EvERAGltS ·; :(EXQ$.:-PT MA Ur": A LC.OHO LIC B .. E. -I V£.RAG.ES ) AND THEIR 
~\ ·.·" · '"SOL'ICI'l'ORS ;-·~NGAQED IN' SAIBS '):10 :y.THOLESALERS OR. RETAILERS, OR ·:y BOTH. '.: •.. · . . . . . .·•··· . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

f}r{ TO HOLD~RS OF \!{, \'IL,, .. ww, ~, VL~ V ,AND SL LICENSES: 

\f} '· · "·rn··a.:::r1hai ~nd:.pos:i.~iye determination tq enforo-e compli-
ance With. ·;the .. r.ules· 'of State . Regula t'ion -No. 34., pointed to the 

\..JJ strict· mairiterianc·e ·:or .. an ~:rrO,,E'.rly marke:t ·and to emphasize the 
~ obligat·iori'to .. , coriiply~with- ail other regulations -of· this ·Division~ 

·r s'peC'fally. :r.u.ie . that: . . . . . 

· . (1) Ef;f_ec.tiv~. J~~. _l, 1956, eve.ry licensed manufacturer 
and wh.ole's'a'ier·«:»t ·a.'lco.hql'ic beverages. (E'.xcept malt alcoholic 

·b:eve_rages} ~ngag~d :~::tri .. _:~1J.E:( s.~~e :or ... _aicoholic. beyerages.- to"whole-
;_ · · sa!ers ·~<Yr. ·ret·ailers , .. or·:botl\,: ~-l\a.1-1' ex~cut~ and file With this 

Di vis ion 'On· the. ·said .;date '·an. af'ficfav:l.t· ·affirming ·that the 
licensee will not engage ln pr~ctices violative of State Regu­
lation No.· 34· of the _bl.vis.ion_ o'f. Alcoholi.c Bever~ge Control ·or 
know1pg·ly.· ~i?.~~t~ ~riy qther. ~,e~gu~a.t'ioris of this ~iv~s ion dur-ing 
the: ba1ance .of· the~- fiscal _l1.cens.1ng. period ~nding June 30, 1956. 

• • • : • - •• , ·~ • • 1 ~- .... 'I • . • - ' • : : • • • : • ,~ ~ . • :" • ·..:: •• . . • • ' • , • • ·- • 

· :· .. (2 )" Thereafter~· ev~fy · 11c·en~_¢d .rnan.iif,ac.tur~r and .·whole-
·sale_r of· alcoho-lic ··:oev~rages ·(except ma~.t -alcoholic beve~a·ges) 
engaged ih' the, sale ;of· alcoholic bever~ges to· ,wholesa-lers or 
retailers, or both, shall execute and file w"ith this ·Division 
on the first d~y of every montJ1, beg.inning with August 1, 1956, 

. : an aff·idavlt ·af:firming_ that• the licen's'ee. ha.s not engaged in 
practic-es vio'·lative' o:( S'tate Regulation- Not,',. 34 of ·the Di vision 
of Alcoho lie~ Be·verage .. c6rit.roi 9r ·Jrmowingly .viola:ted any o·ther 
regulation·s of. this Divi.sfon.' dur.ing the month .immediately pre-
ceding th~· ·fllin'g of the aTfidavit e ' ' . 

-(3) Effective• June 1., ~956, everay licens.ed manufacturer · 
and wholesaler qf·alcoholic be.ve·r.ages ·.ce·xcept malt alc-oholic 
beverages) ·shall· obtain ?,.n: ~ff1dav.::Lt on.;that- date f.rom each 
holder· o'f a.·· solicitor's ,_pebn:j..t employed by such manufacturer or 

·wholesaler affirming that··the· solicitor will. no_t .engage in 
practices violative of State Regulation Noe 34 of the Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage- Con..trol or knowingly violate any other _ 
regulations of .this Division during the balance of the fiscal 
licensing period ending June 30, 1956e Thereafter, every 
licensed manufacturer ~nd wholesaler of alqoholic beverages 
(except malt alc6hblic beve~ages) shall obtain, on the fir~t 
day of every month beginning with August 1, 1956, an affidavit 
from each holder of a solicitor's permit employed.-by such 
manufacturer or wholesaler affirming that the solicitor has 
not ·engaged in practices violative of State Regulation No. 34 
of the D!vis~on of Alcoholic Beverage Control or knowingly vio-. 
lated any other regulations of this Division durtng the month 
immediately preceding the filing of the affidavite· 

The form of affidavit:to be .executed and filed on·June 1, 
·1956 with the Division by licensed manufacturers and wholesalers 
is attached herewith &.s well as the prescribed form of affidavit 
to be executed and filed by them on the_ first day of every 

·month beginning with August I, 19560 It is to be noted that 
only the initial form of affidavit to be filed on Jurie 1, 1956 

,.. is furnished by this Divisione ·The subsequent monthly affi~ 
,davits to be filed with the Division shall be prepared by manu­
fact~.1rers and wholesalers.· in accordance with the prescribed form 
herewith.. · - · 
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Affidavits t0 be executed by holders or solicitor's pep­
mits and filed with their employers are to be maintain_ed on 
licensed premises ·for inspection by agents of the Division ·of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control at all times,, ·The initial affidavits 
on June.l, 1956 and subsequent monthly affidavits begfnning with 
August l, 1956 filed by solicitors must be prepared by lic~nsees 
in accordance with the presc~iped forms herewi'tha_ 

. Failure to comply, with the provisions of this rulillg will 
be punishable by suspension or revocation of license or soli­
citor's permit. 

pated: May 15, 1956. 

STATE .OF . 

·COUNTY -OF ~SS. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

The undersigned, being duly sworn according to'\ law upon 
his oath deposes and says: · 

· 1. I am-: {check.one) 

(a) /J The individual licensee appearing below; 

(b) /.J-A member of the partnership licensee 
· · appearing be low; 

(c) /J The 
--~~(-P_r_e_s_i_d_e_n_t __ o_r __ V_i_c_e ___ P_r_e_s_i_d_e_n_t~)--

. the cor~orate licensee appearing belowe 

of 

2. I do state and-affirm~ as a prerequisite to the con­
sideration and approval of the renewal application·of 

for a 
------~--~(~N~a-m-e~o~f~L~i-c_e_n_s_e_e~)----------~~~------------

for the fis·cal 
-----_~----(~T~y-p-e~o~f~L~i-c-en~se_...)----~~-----------

period beginning July 1, ·1956, that we .will not engage in 
practices violative of the rules of State Regulation No. 34 o~ 
knowingly· violate ariy other regulations of the Division of 
Alcoholic.Beverage Control on and after the date hereof and. 
through the balance of the fiscal licensing period ending 
June 30, 1956, and the said licensee will not suffer, allow or 
permit any agent, employee, or solicitor employed by it.to 
engage in such unauthorized pr~ctices!D 

Sworn and subscribed to 
before me this first 
day of June, 1956. 

Signature of officer administerµig 
oath 

Title of such officer 



PAGE 6· BULLE'l1IN 1,116 

(SPECIMEN FOR.M OF AFirIDAVIT TO BE FILED BY MANUFACTuRERS 
·AND' WHOLESALERS W!TH-,·THE 'DIVISION ON THE FIRST DAY OF 

EVERY MOl~TH BEG.~NNING ... WITH AUGUST :)., ·1956) " , 

STATE- OF 
COUNTY OF 

The undersigned,' being duly.sworn:according to law upon· 
his oath deposes and says:. 

l. Iam: (checkorie)· .·.} __ .__ 

.(a) D The individual licensee appearing below; 

(b) DA member of the partnership licensee appearing 
below; · 

(c) D The 
. {President or Vice~President 

co.rporate. licensee appearing below~ 
-------------------

2. I do state and affirm that 
(Name of Licensee} 

of.the 

has not engaged in practices violative of the rules of State.Regu­
lation No. 3-4. or knowingly vioiated any other regulations of the 
Division of Alcoholic· Beverage Control during the month of° .. 

· and that the said licens'ee has not suffered, 
a;llowed or permitted any agent, employe~ or so'licitor employed by 
it to engage in such unauthorized practices. 

Sworn and subscribed' to. be .. fore·me 
this day nf .. : , · 1956 o . 

·signature of off.icer _a~m.inistering oath 

Title._,of such .officer 

(.SPECIMEN FORM OF· SOLICITOR;S "AFFIDAVIT TO BE FILED -
WITH -THEIR EMPLOYERS ON JUNE 1, 1956) 

STAT~. OF 
COUNTY OF 

) . 

~SS. 
I . 

The undersigned, beiilg duly sworn according to ,law upon 
his oath .deposes and says ~ - i _ .. 

1. '.I am the holder of a\ solicitor"s permit fssued by the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage C~ntrol authoriz.ing my employment 
by. • 

.· (Name of Empl~.yer _)_ _ ·1 . _ 

2. I do state and affirm th~t I will not engage .1n prac­
tices violative of the rules of ~tate Regulation Noe ·34.or · -
knowingly violate any other regulations of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control on and after the date hereof and for the balance.· 
of the fiscal licensing period ending June 30., 1956e 

Sworn and subscribed to before me 
this_ J-_st day of June J) 1956 e 

Signature of .officer admiri1stering oath 
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(S-PECIMEN FORM OF f\FPIDAVI'r TO BE FIIJW BY SOLICITORS WIT!I 
'l1HEIH EMPLOYERS ·oN rrHE FIRST DAY OF EVERY MONTH BEGINNING 
WITH AUGUST ~,· 1956) 

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF 
~SS •. 

I 

. The undersigned,. being duly sworn according to law upon'. 
his oath deposes and says: 

1. I am the holder of solicitor's permit issued by the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Co. tt.rol authorizing my employment 
by • 

(Name of Employer) 

2. I do state and· af·firm that I have not engaged in 
practices violative of State Regulation No •. 34 or.. knowingly 
violated any other regulatiqns of the D~vision.of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control during the month of • 

Sworn and subscribed to bEfore me 
. the 1st.day of 1956. 

Signature of officer-administerl.ng oath 
) 

Title of such officer 

4. SOLICITORS 1 PERMITS - PERMIT CANCELLED FOR OFFERING KICK-BACK 
TO RETAILER AND MAKING FA:LSE S~~ATEMENT DURING. CONDUCT OF 
INVESTIGATION. 1 

Mr. Sigmund Stobezki 
Paterson, N. J. -

May 14, 1956 

This is to advise you .that effective this date., and pur­
suant to reserved power to cancel solicitors• permits in my 
absolute dis·cretion at any time without notice or assignment of 
reason or cause, I have cancelled your Unlimited Solicitor's Perm~t 
No. 3200 expiring May Jl, 1956, heretofore issued to you authorizing 
your employment as .a solicitor by National Wine & Liquor Co., Inc.,. 
19-37 Delaware Avenue, Passaic, holder of Plenary Wholesale License 
W-8, for cause,, in that you offered to a retail licensee a cash 
rebate· or kick-back of $1.00 per case on.a 25-case order of Schenley 
Whiskey, and the making of a false statement under oath dU:ring the 
conduct of an investigation conducted by this Division. 

Accordingly, you may not hereafter offer for sale or 
solicit orders for alcoholic beverages within the State bf New 
Jersey for National Wine & Liquor Co.., Inc• or any other manufac­
turer or wholesaler of alcoholi.c beverages" 
' ' 

Offering for sale and solicitation of orders for alcoholic 
b.everages within the State of New Jersey in behalf of a manufacturer 
or who-lesaler without solicitor 1s permit is prohibited by the Alco­
holic Beverage law and such offer for sale and solicitation without 
permit is declared by the Alcoholic Beverage law to be a misdemeanor 
and cause for arrest, fine and imprisonment. ~ 

WILLIAM HO~E DAVIS 
Director. 
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. 5 G :···DIS.CIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS. ~··TLLlCI1r LIQUOR - PHIOR RECORD -
- '.LICENSE SUSPENDED. FOR 20 _DAYS, LESS 5 ·FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary -
Proceedtngs against 

HENRY DENNER 
'T/a PICCADILLY CLUB 
-1 Peshine Avenue 

) 

). 

) 

. Newark 8, No Jc, ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion.License C-214, issued by the · 
Munic'ipal Board of Alc.oholic ) 
Beverage Control o·f the City of .-

CONCLUSIONS. 
-AND ORDER 

N.ewark o _ ) 

j~;~ph-A:n-;;:1;;;;_~~-E;q:.;~:At·t~~~;Y for Defendant-licensee~ 
Dora-Pe Rothschild, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· · · Beverage Control., 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has-pleaded non vult.to a charge alleging that 
he sold an alcoholic beverage-:rn other than its original con­
tainer for off-premises consumption, in violation of R() _$ o 

33:1-2e . . 

On March 6, 1956; at about 10:18 Pem", an ABO· agent asked 
John Martin, who was then acting as bartender in defendant is 
lic.ensed premises, for a pint of whiskey "to go 11

" The ·bartender 
took·a sealed .pint bottle. of whiskey from·a showcase, broke the 
seal on the bottle with· his knife and accepted payn:i.ent for the 
bottle from the agente The agent left the premises with the 
bottle,. contacted a fellow agent and returned with him to the 
premises .where the agents identified themselves to the bartender. 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated.record~ Effective July 
17, 1950, the local issuing authority suspended his license for. 
ten days ro·r an "hours" violation, and .effective January 5, 1953,, 
the local issuing authority suspended his license for fifteen· 
days for an "hours" violation~ The minimum suspension for se.11-
ing in other than original»container.for off-premises-consumption 
is fifteen days - (Re Bunks, Bulletin 1075, Item 4)" However, 
because of the prior dissimilar violation within the five-year 
period, I shall suspend defendant 8s license for twenty days .. · 
Five days will be remitted for the plea ente~ed herein, leaving a 
net suspension of fifteen days e i ' . . 

_Accordingly~ it is; on th:is 30th day. of April, 1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary RetB:il Consumption License C-214, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark to Henry Denner,- t/a Piccadilly Club, for 
premises :1. Peshine Avenue, Newark, be and the same is hereby sus- . 
pended for.fifteen (15) days, c°immencing at 2:00 a,mo May 7, 1956, 
and terminating at 2 :00 a ome May, 22, 1956 s 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directore 
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6., DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS - CONSUMP'rION DUHING PROHIBITED HOURS 
.AND FAILURE 1rO HAVE LICENSED PREMISES CLOSED DURING PROHIBITED 
HOURS IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

STANLEY SALEK . 
T/a STAN'S BAR & GRILL 
468 Broadway 
Paterson, No J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-110, issued by the 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
for the City of Paterson. · 
-------------~--~-------------------) 
Stanley V. Salek, D.efendant-licensee, pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Dora Pe Rothschild,. appearing for Division of Alcoholic· 
· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to .charges alleging that 
(1) he allowed the consumption()'f alcoholic beverages on his 
licensed premises during prohibited hours and (2) he failed.to 
have his entire premises closed during prohibited hours, both in 
violation of a· local .ordinanceG 

The file herein discloses that· on Sunday, March 18, 1956, 
each of two ABC agents consumed a glass of beer at the bar of , 
defendant's licensed premises after 3:00 a.m., the local closing 
hour; that there were ten patrons at the bar when the agents 
departed at 3:10 a.m.; that at 3:35 a.me, the agents produced 
their credentials and were readmitted to the licensed premises; 
that six patrons and the licensee were then present; and that 
the licensee, who had been tending bar, refused to give a written 
statement to the agents respecting the aforesaid infractionso 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record@ I shall sus­
pend his license for a period of fifteen days& Re ~~:ugolencki, 
Bulletin 1068, Item 7" Five days will be remitted for the plea 
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten dayse 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of April, ig56, 

ORDERED that Plepary Retail Consumption License C-110, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of 
Paterson to Stanley Salek, t/a Stan vs Bar & Grill, 468.Broadway, 
Paterson, be and the same is· hereby suspended for a period or ten 
(10) days, commencing at 3:00 a.me May 7, 1956, and terminating 
at 3:00 aGm. May 17, 1956e 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directoro 



PAGE 10 BULLETIN 1116 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
25 DAYS , LESS 5 FOR PLEA e 

In the Matter of Disc:tplinary 
Proceedings against 

STANLEY LATAWIEC 

)_ 

) 

T/a BROUGHTON TAVERN & LIQUOR STORE ) 
142-144 Broughton Avenue 
Bloo~field,,Ne J., ) 

-
Holder of Plenary Retail ConstUnption ) 
License C-6~ issued by the Town. 
·counc 11 of the Town of Bloomfield a ) 

·------ -~-..--... -- ............. ------------- - _____ ... _ ... _ ---- ... 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Anthony Giuliano, Esqs, Attorney for Defendant-licensee.· 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq., appearing for,,Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY TH~ DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pl_eaded !!£2. .. ~ to the following charge: 

"on April 11 and 12, 1956, you allowed, permitted 
.and suffered gambling, viz., the making and accepting. 
of horse-race bets in and upon the licensed premises; in 
violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations Noe 20." 

When ABC agents entered defendant's premises on the 
afternoon of April llJ 1956~ the licensee and Edward D. Hall 
were tendlng bar6 The agents observed a number of patro~s 
passing money and slips to another patron identified as Joe" 
and heard the licensee say1 "five and five on this" when he 
handed a slip of paper to 'Joe" ... The agents gave Hall six 
dollars to bet "across the board" on a horse and Hall asked 
the licensee, who was at the phone, to place the, bet.· 

When the agents returned to the premises on the ·after­
·noon of April 12, 1956, they had marked money in their posses­
sion. The agents discussed their previous bet with Hall and· 
each agent gave him sLx marked one-dollar bills and a piece.of 

-paper with the ·name of a horse thereon$ Hall, after ~lacing 
some of the money in his pocket, phoned in both bets 'across 
the board"., Other agents and local police officers -thep entered 
and found pa1-")t of the marked money in Hall 1s possession" J 

Defendant has no prior record. Until recently, ·the 
minimum penalty of twenty days' has been imposed for a first 
offense of the nature hereine Re Dakos, Bulletin 1095, Item 
10. However; on January 16J 1956, I announced that the penalty 
in such cases would be increased by five dayss Since the· 
instant case involves commercialized gambling which occurred 
after my announcement, ·r shall: suspend defendant's license for 

. ,twenty-five days and remit fiv' days for the plea entered 
herein, leaving a net suspen~ion of twenty days. 

Accordinglyb it is, on this 1st.day of May, 1956J. 

ORDERED that Plenary.Retail Consumptio'n License C-6, 
issued by the Town Council of the. Town of Bloomfield-- ·to, Stanley 
Latawiec, t/a Broughton Tavern & Liquor Store, for premises 
142-144.Broughton Avenue, Bloomfield, be and the same is hereby 
sus:eended fo!"j twenty (20) ~ays, commen9ing at 2:00 a"m" May 8, 
1956, and terlmina ting at 2: 00 a 6m" May 28, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS . 
Direc'tor ~ 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SAI.1E ·AT ·LESS THAN. PHICE LISTED -IN 
MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 
DAYS , LESS 5 FOR PLEA e 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
_ Proceedings against 

TRIANGLE CORPORATION 
1200-1202 Broadway 
Camden, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Distri- · 
bution·License D-18, is~ued by ) 
the. Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of· the City of _ · ) 
Camden. 

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND ORDER 

-------~-~---~----------·---------) . . 

Joseph Wm. Cowgill, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee~ · 
Dora .P. Rothschild, ap·pearing for Division of Alcoholic · · 

Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

.Defendant has pleaded !!.Q£ vult to a charge·al,leging.that 
it sold alcoholic beverages at less than the price ·

1 
listed .in . · 

the Minimum Consumer Resale Price List -then in effect, in-vio-
lation o:f Rule 5 of State_ Regulations No. 300 · 

_ The file herein discloses that on March 14, 1956,- an _ 
-ABC agent entered defendant 5s licensed premises and asked Jacob­
L~vikoff, Secretary and Tre-asurer of defendant ·corporation' for -­
a case of "Seagram 7.'-' ·After a conversation about substituting 
other _brands, Mr. Levikoff sold to the agent six 4/5 quart__ .. , __ 
bottles of "Seagram 1s Seven 7 Crown Blended Whiskey_" and six 4/5 · 
quart bottles --of "Galvert Reserve Blended Whiskey" for ·the_ total 

·sum of $45.ob. The minimum consumer resale price then in effect 
for the items, in question was.$51.19s 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record-.. ·I shall·sus­
pend its license for the_ min'imum period of ten days,- and remit· 
five days for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension_ · 
of five days (Re Levine, Bulletin 1104, Item-8)e _ 

. . ' ,· · ... ·· 

·Accordingly,, it is,, on this· 3rd _day of May, 1956, 

ORDERED.that Plenary Ret<:til Distribution License D ... 18,, 
issued by the Municipal.Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Camden to Triangle Corporation, for·prernises 1200-
1202 Broadway·, Camden,. be and the same is hereby· suspended· for 

_five (5 ). days,· commencing- at .9 :00 a .m" May: 7, 1956, _and ter~ -
-minating at 9:00 a.m. May 12, 19560 ·· _ · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directore 
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9. AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED BY DIRECTOR -
. APPLiCA'I1.IO.N TO - LIF'T GRANTED,,. 

·In the Matter of a Petition by ) 
Walter P. Hempel and Howard Eo 
Baer to Lift the Automatic Sus- ) 
pension of Plenary Retail 
Consumption License- C-4 is.sued ) 
by the Township Committee of the 
Township of Mansfield to ) . 

WALTER P,, HEMPEL & HOWARD E ~ BA-~R ) 
t/a .MANSFIELD INN . 
Route #24, Beatystown ) 
Mansfield Township 
Pa Oe Hackettstown R.De 1, N~Jo ) 

~---------------------~-------------­!,' 

, : Archie Roth, _Esq e $) Attorney for Petitioners. 
~ '.. ' . 

. BY ·THE DIRECTOR": 

ON PETITION 
0 RD ER 

It appears .from a ver.ified petition filed herein that~ on 
·:April 27, 195·6, Howard E. Baer was sentenced to pay a fine of .· 

$500000.and placed on_probation for two years by a Judge of the. 
Warren County Court after ··he had been found guilty -by a. jury ·or·· 
selling alcoholic beverages to a minor in violation or· R..· s.,·. . 
33:1-770 Said conviction resulted in the automatic suspension 
·of the license held by petitioners for the balance of fts .term •. ·.·_ 
R. So 33 :1-31 •. 1 e . The petition herein requests the lifting. of 
said .suspei1si011e -

By order dated January;· 18, 1956, the Di.rector suspended 
the license held by petitioners for twenty-five days after 
finding t~em guilty in disciplinary proceedings of a charge· 
alleging that they ~old alcoholic beverages to the same minor.· 
The' suspension was effective from 2 :00 a offio January 26, 1956 to.:' 
2 :OO a.m\11 February. 20, 1956. · . Bulletin 1099, Item 1., 

Since the suspension heretofore imposed is adequate,_ the · 
· relief sought herein will be granted~ 

Accord~ngly, it is, 6n this 30th day of April, 1956, 

·ORDERED that the automatic suspension of License c-4 held· 
·by Watter Po Hempel & Howard. E. Baer, t/a Mansfield Inn,· Route. 
·#24, Beatystown, .Mansfield Township, be and the same is herepy 
lifted and said licens.e is restored to full force and -operation,: 
effective immediately" .,.,. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director e -
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10. DISC IPLIN.l\HY PHOCJ.~EDI.NG~~ ... SJ\ LE~) 1l 1U lVJ.J.NUHS - PHIOH RECOHD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH 20 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Discipllnary 
Proceedings against 

MICHAEL A. NICAS 
T/a COLONIAL INN 
corner·Main St~ & Oqeanport Ave. 
Oceanport, N. J., 

)" 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-1, issued by the Mayor and · 
Council of the Borough. of oc·eanpo:rt • ) 
-------------------------------~-----

. CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

William K. Miller, Esq~, Attor~ey for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearJ.ng :for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control.· 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defe~dant pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

"on March 1, 1956, you sold, served and delivered and 
~llowed, permitted ~nd suffered-the sale, service and 
delivery of ~lcoholic beverages, directl¥ or indirectly, to 
a person under the· age of twenty-one (21) years, viz., Pvt. 
Leon ---, U. s. Army, age lB and allowed, permitted and suf­
fered the consumption of alcoholic beverages by such person 
in and upon your licensed premises; in violation of Rule l 
of State Regulations No .. 20." . 

At the hearing held herein Pvt. Leon testified that 
he is 18 year·s of age and that on March 1, 1956, at ·about 7:00 
p .m., he and SP3 Samue 1 .:.._ - , both then wearing c i vili.an c 1othes, 
entered defendant's licensed prc:-a1ises. He further te~_;tified 
that t6ey went to the. bar; that he ordered one glass of beer 
from a male bartender; that the bartender placed the gltiSS of 
beer on the bar in front of him, and that he. consumed the con­
tents _of the glass after paying 15¢ to the bartender for the 
drink. He also testified that SP3 Samuel ---, who is of full 
age' drank a glass of beer which had been purchased .for h:iln by 
PFC Clyde --- whom they had met at_the bar. 

SP3 Sam~el --- {of full age) testified that he. entered 
defendant's premises with Pvt. Leon --- on March l.11 1956, at 
about 7 :,00 p .m.; that he drank a glass of beer purchased for· 
him by PFC Clyde; that Pvt. Leon --- ordered a glass of' beer 
from the bartender and drank the beer which was served to him 
by the bartender. Both soldiers testified that they were in 
de fend ant 's premises f"or· approximately ten minutes . 

The Division was unable to produce PFC Clyde --- at the 
hearing becauae he had been transferred by the military author­
ities to_ a point outside of New Jersey prior to the date set 
for hearing. 

AEC agents testified that they accompanied the three sol­
diers to the licensed premises on the evening of ~arch 10, 1956; 
that the soldiers identified the premises but were unable to 
id-entif'y e-ither the licensee or the bartender, Edward CleffiJ 
as the person who had made the sale to Pvte Leon ---. 

On behalf of defendant, Michael Ae Nicas~ the licensee, 
and Edward Cleffi, who has been employed by him for approximately 
ten years, testified that they were the only persons tending ba1"l 
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in the' licensed premise:s: on -the- _.·evening of March 1, 1956, and. 
that ne ithe-r of the soldiers, who testified on ·behalf of the'-' 
Division, was in the licensed premises on that evening-~ Tf?.e 
licensee further testified that he charges · 10¢ -for a glass~;0f 
beer and that he has never raised his price to 15¢. Sergeant 
Raymond --- testified that the reput~tion of deferldant's prem­
ises is.excellent and that the military author.ities at .Fort· 
Monmouth, where the soldiers mentioned .herein are statione~, 
have never complained as to.the manner iri which defendant's 
premises are operatede · 

After carefully·corisidering. the evidence herein, I con­
clude that the two-soldiers who testified on ~ehalf of the 
Division are telling the truth. The soldier who is of full age 
cprroborated the testimony of the minor soldier as to the 
material fact that an alcoholic beverage was served to the minor 
on the licensed premises.· ·The failure of the witnesses to iden­
tify the .specific person who served the minor is not fatal in 
disciplinary proceedings against. the licensee,, Re Chessman·, 
Bulletin 1082, Item 10, and cases therein cited., Even if the 
minor 1s testimony as to the price of the beer was ;tnc·orrect, I 
do not -believe that is a sufficient reason for disbelieving his 
testtmony and the testimony of· J:i:i.s'. companion that the beer was 
sold to and const'uned· by him e · The· testimony on behalf of· defend­
ant is~of a negattve character. Afte~ carefully considering all 
the eyidence, ,r ~ind defendant guilty as· charged. 

. Defendant has_·a prior re.cord.. Effective· October 31, 
1949, the then Director suspended hts·license for five days for 
sale to_minors (Re Nicas, Bulletin 858, Item 6)., Until recently· 
the usual penalty for sale of a.lcoholic beverages to an 18-year-·,. 
old minor was a suspension for ten days (Re Bob's, ·Inc., Bulleti_n 
1080, Item 1). On January 16, 1956, I announced that the penalty 
in such cases would be in_oreased by five days.,, Since the viola-. 
tion herein oc.curred after that. announcement and the prior 
similar violation occurred mor,e than five·years ago, I shall° 
suspend defendant's license for twenty days e . . 

- . . . -

Ac·cording1y, it:. is, -on this 2nd day of May, 1~56, 

ORDERED that. Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1, 
issued by the Mayor and Coun.cil of the Borough of Oceanport to 
Michae 1 A~ Nie as,, ·t/a Colonial Inn, for premises at corner Ma-in 
Street·& Oceanport Avenue, Oceanport, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for t_wenty (20) days,. commencing.at 2:00 a.m. May 8, 
1956, and terminating at 8:00 aeme May.28, 1956e . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directore 
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11 e DISCIPLINl\IlY PHOCEEDINGS - S/U.E NI L) .filI:S!.!:~: C1I1(HGH THJUJ 
LICENSED PREMISES - 11RANS POH1l1Nl1ION OF· l\LCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES 
WITHOUT BONA PIDE INVOICES OR MANIFES'rS - TRANSPOnrrAil1ION IN 
VEHICLE NO'r BEARING INSIGNIA IN VIOLArrION OF HULE 2 OF srrATE 
REGULATIONS NO. 17 - LICENSE.SUSPENDED POR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

IVAN & JULIA KACZYCKIJ 
T/a RIVIERA BAR & GRILL 
Route 46 
Independence Township 
PO RD Hackettstown, N •. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Copsump-
tion License C-6, issued by the ) 
Township Corrnnittee of the Township 
of Independence0 ) 
---------------------------------~--

, CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Marcel Ee Wagner, Esq., Attorney for.Defendant-licensees$ 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq,,, appearing for Division of·Alcoholio~ 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

Defendants ~ave pleaded !lQ.!!.YElt to the following charges:· 

"1. On or about Octobe'r 27, 28, November 3 and 4, 
1955 and on divers days prior to October_27, 1955, you 
sold alcoholic beverages not pursuant to and within the 
terms of your plenary retail consumption license as ' 
defined by R& s. 33:1-12(1), contrary to R. S. 33:1-26 
and Riil S" 33 :1-l(w) in that you accepted orders .for and 
sold numerous bottles of alcoholic beverages at a place 
other than your licensed premises, viz., at premises 
known· as the farm of Marsh Morgan & Sons, 205 Warren 
Street, Hackettstown, New Jersey; in violation of R~ S. 
33:1-2 .. 

112e On the occasions aforesaid; you transported 
alcoholic beverages in a vehicle without the driver 
thereof having in his possession a bona fide, authentic 
and accurate delivery slip, invoice, manlfest, waybill, 
or similar document stating the bona fide name and , 
address of the-purchaser or consignee and the brand name 
or size of the container and the quantity of each item of 
alcoholic be~erages being transported; in violation of 
Rule 3 of State Regulations Noe 17. · 

113. On the occasions aforesaid_, you transported· 
alcoholic beverages in a vehicle having no transportation 
insignia affixed thereto in accordance with Rule 11 of 
State Regulations No$ 17; in violation of Rule 2 of State 
Regulations No f) 17." . · 

The facts constituting the basis for the charges filed 
herein are1 sufficiently set forth in the charges to obviate the 
necessity of. further repetition. As to Charge 3, it appears 
that defendants obtained from this Division a· transportation 
insignia but that the insignia was not attached to the vehicle~ 

The attorney for defendant-licensees in attempted miti­
gation of penalty to be imposed herein stated that '.'These 
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licensees are comparatively new.o~erators and have nbt had 
enough time to become ·familiar with the exact limits of their 
licensing pr)ivilege 0. 

1rhey are hard working. people possessing 
a license in a rural area of our State where deliveries are a 
common practice but unfortunately for them, they were not 
familiar 3 as I said before, with the limits of their license" 

Ignorance of the law or regulations affords no excuse. 
Licensees and their employees must' know the rules and scrupu­
lously adhere to them~ Re·Broodwinner, Bulletin 477, Item 3. 

Defendants have no prior _adjudicated record. On 
Charges 1 and 2 I shall suspend their license for fifteen days 
(Re Woznica, Bulletin 891, Item 8) and· on Charge 3 for an 
additional five days (Re Colonna Park,. Inc., Bulletin 875, Item 
4), making a total suspension of twenty days. Five days will 
be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspen-
sion of fifteen days. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of April, 1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c~6, 
issued by the Township Conunittee of the.Township of Independence 
to Ivan & Julia Kaczyckij, t/a Rivi era Bar & Grill, Route 46, 
Independence Township, be and t,he same is.hereby SU$pended for 
a period of fifteen (15) days~ commencing at 3:00 a.ms May 7, 
1956, and terminating at 3:00 a.mo May 22, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director ti 

12.·STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILEDe 

Service Beverage Com . 
641-649 Main Sto~ Paterson, N.J. . 

Application filed JlU1e 11, 1956 for transf.er of State Beverage 
Distributor's License SBD-96 from Max Green, t/a Service 
B9ttling Works., 6Lti-~649 Main St., Paterson, N ,,J.. ._ · 

Louis C .. and Mary Pisacane, ·t/a Pisacane Wine Co. 
168-170 Lyon Sto:i Paterson, NltJ. 

Application filed June 11, 1956 for transfer of Wine Wholesale 
Llcense WW-33 from Mary, Ralph and Anthony F,, Pisacane, t/a 
Pisacane Wine Co., -5 168-170 Lyon St., Paterson, N,.J e · 

Publicker Distiller·s Products, Inc,, 
1L+29 Walnut St. J Philadelphia, Pa. 

Application -filed June 12, 1956 for transfer of Plenary 
Wholesale License W-35 from Continental Distilling-Sales 
Company, 1429 Walnut St .. , Philadelphia, Pa,, 

Mid-States Freight Lines, Inc,, 
400 Delancy St.J Newark; NuJ~ · 

Applicati.on flled June 12,, 1956 for transf.er of Transportation 
License T-51 from 325 Spring '.Street, New York, New York. · 


